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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1308315
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-78)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D17R409027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1309.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 61.7 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.99 / 0.73 / 1.54

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  21.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308315
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R409027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308315
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R409027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 99 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 88 86
2 100 93 86 81 98 91 85 80 87 82 78 84 80 76 81 78 75 72
3 91 81 73 66 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 73 68 64 71 66 62 60
4 82 70 62 55 80 69 61 54 67 59 54 64 58 53 62 57 52 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 60 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 54 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 38 50 43 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 32 44 37 31 42 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 32 27 39 32 27 38 31 26 24
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 20 30 24 19 18

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 11591 11591 11591 11591 11591
5° 12880 12465 11427 10390 10183

10° 15564 13238 10510 9461 9251
15° 25514 14353 9004 8362 8576
20° 67427 16971 7496 7496 8156
25° 259956 21017 5948 6860 8000
30° 560841 27960 4773 6702 7895
35° 844155 33114 4037 6581 8094
40° 951059 33251 3507 6767 8656
45° 1019784 25769 3215 7039 9377
50° 1002329 16103 2894 7395 10315
55° 881807 7927 2883 8287 11560
60° 558174 1653 3307 9093 12848
65° 114145 489 3423 9780 14222
70° 2417 604 3626 10877 16365
75° 2396 1597 3993 11978 18366
80° 2380 1190 4761 13092 21423
85° 2371 2371 9485 14227 23712

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 47°
Luminance: 1038212 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308315
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R409027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 6.3 0.5 0° 67 67 67 67 67
10°-20° 20.7 1.6 5° 74 72 66 60 59 8
20°-30° 101.7 7.8 15° 143 80 50 47 48 52
30°-40° 330.7 25.3 25° 1368 111 31 36 42 704
40°-50° 455.9 34.8 35° 4015 158 19 31 38 2426
50°-60° 317.6 24.3 45° 4187 106 13 29 38 3184
60°-70° 60.2 4.6 55° 2937 26 10 28 38 2510
70°-80° 10.9 0.8 65° 280 1 8 24 35 495
80°-90° 5.0 0.4 75° 4 2 6 18 28 3
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 5 7 12 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 128.7 9.8
0°-40° 459.4 35.1
0°-60° 1232.9 94.2
0°-90° 1309.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1309.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308315
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R409027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

0° 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.3
2.5° 69.7 69.7 69.7 69.7 69.7 69.7 69.7 69.7 69.7 68.5 67.3

5° 74.5 74.5 74.5 74.5 73.3 73.3 73.3 72.1 72.1 69.7 66.1
7.5° 79.3 79.3 79.3 79.3 78.1 76.9 75.7 75.7 74.5 68.5 63.7
10° 89.0 89.0 87.8 86.6 85.4 82.9 81.7 79.3 75.7 67.3 60.1

12.5° 108.2 105.8 104.6 102.2 98.6 93.8 89.0 85.4 76.9 64.9 56.5
15° 143.1 140.6 135.8 128.6 121.4 111.8 103.4 95.0 80.5 61.3 50.5

17.5° 204.4 197.2 189.9 177.9 159.9 143.1 125.0 109.4 85.4 57.7 45.7
20° 367.9 363.0 319.8 286.1 232.0 193.5 157.5 131.0 92.6 54.1 40.9

22.5° 758.5 708.1 637.1 521.7 406.3 299.3 217.6 164.7 99.8 49.3 36.1
25° 1368.0 1288.7 1136.0 913.6 674.4 477.2 315.0 215.2 110.6 44.5 31.3

27.5° 2071.3 1990.7 1753.9 1447.4 1056.7 720.1 449.6 284.9 125.0 39.7 27.6
30° 2820.2 2751.7 2451.2 2026.8 1489.4 1008.6 602.3 355.8 140.6 34.9 24.0
31° 3121.9 3034.2 2709.6 2257.6 1692.6 1127.6 663.6 385.9 146.7 33.7 22.8
32° 3399.6 3299.9 2963.3 2478.8 1857.3 1256.2 730.9 412.3 151.5 31.3 21.6
33° 3638.9 3522.3 3197.7 2688.0 2038.8 1376.4 800.6 437.6 155.1 28.9 20.4
34° 3842.0 3741.0 3392.4 2898.3 2199.9 1491.8 869.1 462.8 157.5 27.6 19.2
35° 4015.1 3923.8 3578.8 3058.2 2357.4 1603.6 931.7 486.9 157.5 25.2 19.2
36° 4131.7 4052.4 3739.8 3221.7 2489.6 1698.6 984.5 508.5 157.5 22.8 18.0
37° 4195.4 4118.5 3845.6 3356.4 2619.5 1792.4 1032.6 525.3 156.3 21.6 16.8
38° 4227.9 4160.6 3923.8 3465.8 2709.6 1859.7 1074.7 538.6 155.1 19.2 16.8
39° 4236.3 4179.8 3973.1 3545.1 2797.4 1927.0 1104.8 545.8 151.5 18.0 15.6
40° 4230.3 4181.0 3999.5 3616.0 2864.7 1979.9 1126.4 548.2 147.9 15.6 15.6
41° 4218.3 4179.8 4018.7 3665.3 2918.8 2013.6 1134.8 543.4 143.1 13.2 14.4
42° 4207.5 4165.4 4027.2 3699.0 2956.0 2030.4 1133.6 533.7 135.8 12.0 14.4
43° 4207.5 4159.4 4028.4 3720.6 2974.1 2031.6 1119.2 515.7 126.2 10.8 13.2
44° 4200.3 4155.8 4034.4 3735.0 2978.9 2020.8 1096.3 496.5 115.4 9.6 13.2
45° 4187.0 4140.2 4033.2 3736.2 2970.5 1994.3 1059.1 471.2 105.8 7.2 13.2
46° 4161.8 4119.7 4022.3 3727.8 2945.2 1955.9 1014.6 446.0 95.0 6.0 12.0
47° 4111.3 4078.8 3993.5 3699.0 2906.8 1899.4 961.7 417.1 86.6 4.8 12.0
48° 4024.7 4001.9 3944.2 3635.3 2833.4 1829.6 905.2 385.9 78.1 4.8 12.0
49° 3866.1 3848.0 3814.4 3533.1 2739.7 1744.3 843.9 351.0 69.7 3.6 12.0
50° 3741.0 3721.8 3653.3 3361.2 2605.0 1636.1 776.6 316.2 60.1 2.4 10.8
51° 3658.1 3626.8 3518.6 3161.6 2409.1 1491.8 703.2 281.3 50.5 2.4 10.8
52° 3553.5 3506.6 3372.0 2982.5 2230.0 1347.6 623.9 246.4 44.5 2.4 10.8
53° 3334.7 3317.9 3184.5 2790.2 2050.8 1209.3 542.2 217.6 38.5 2.4 10.8
54° 3143.6 3118.3 2936.8 2523.3 1856.1 1055.5 458.0 192.3 32.5 2.4 10.8
55° 2936.8 2887.5 2726.4 2298.5 1627.7 913.6 377.5 165.9 26.4 2.4 9.6
56° 2676.0 2632.7 2459.6 2058.1 1417.3 769.4 316.2 135.8 20.4 2.4 9.6
57° 2358.6 2318.9 2185.5 1762.3 1198.5 628.7 257.3 109.4 15.6 2.4 9.6
58° 2052.0 2007.6 1854.9 1478.6 967.7 498.9 215.2 89.0 12.0 2.4 9.6
59° 1816.4 1756.3 1559.2 1241.8 757.3 378.7 170.7 70.9 8.4 2.4 9.6
60° 1620.5 1571.2 1366.8 1033.8 593.9 278.9 126.2 54.1 4.8 2.4 9.6

62.5° 938.9 925.6 741.7 532.5 280.1 129.8 62.5 25.2 2.4 3.6 9.6
65° 280.1 244.0 189.9 113.0 72.1 43.3 22.8 8.4 1.2 3.6 8.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308315
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R409027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

67.5° 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 4.8 2.4 1.2 3.6 8.4
70° 4.8 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 2.4 2.4 1.2 1.2 3.6 7.2

72.5° 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 2.4 2.4 2.4 1.2 2.4 3.6 6.0
75° 3.6 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 1.2 1.2 1.2 2.4 3.6 6.0

77.5° 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 2.4 3.6 6.0
80° 2.4 2.4 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 3.6 4.8

82.5° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 3.6 4.8
85° 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 3.6 4.8

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 1.2 3.6 3.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308315
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R409027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 67.3 67.3 67.3 67.3
2.5° 64.9 63.7 62.5 62.5

5° 62.5 60.1 60.1 58.9
7.5° 58.9 56.5 56.5 56.5
10° 55.3 54.1 54.1 52.9

12.5° 50.5 50.5 50.5 50.5
15° 46.9 46.9 48.1 48.1

17.5° 42.1 43.3 45.7 46.9
20° 38.5 40.9 43.3 44.5

22.5° 36.1 38.5 42.1 43.3
25° 32.5 36.1 40.9 42.1

27.5° 30.1 34.9 38.5 40.9
30° 27.6 33.7 37.3 39.7
31° 27.6 32.5 37.3 39.7
32° 26.4 31.3 37.3 38.5
33° 26.4 31.3 37.3 38.5
34° 25.2 31.3 36.1 38.5
35° 25.2 31.3 36.1 38.5
36° 24.0 30.1 36.1 38.5
37° 24.0 30.1 36.1 38.5
38° 22.8 30.1 36.1 38.5
39° 22.8 30.1 36.1 38.5
40° 22.8 30.1 36.1 38.5
41° 21.6 30.1 36.1 38.5
42° 21.6 30.1 36.1 38.5
43° 21.6 28.9 36.1 38.5
44° 21.6 28.9 36.1 38.5
45° 20.4 28.9 36.1 38.5
46° 20.4 28.9 36.1 38.5
47° 20.4 28.9 36.1 38.5
48° 20.4 28.9 36.1 38.5
49° 20.4 28.9 36.1 38.5
50° 19.2 27.6 36.1 38.5
51° 19.2 27.6 36.1 38.5
52° 19.2 27.6 36.1 38.5
53° 19.2 27.6 36.1 38.5
54° 18.0 27.6 36.1 38.5
55° 18.0 27.6 36.1 38.5
56° 18.0 27.6 36.1 37.3
57° 18.0 27.6 34.9 37.3
58° 18.0 26.4 34.9 37.3
59° 18.0 26.4 34.9 37.3
60° 18.0 26.4 34.9 37.3

62.5° 16.8 26.4 33.7 36.1
65° 15.6 24.0 33.7 34.9
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1308315
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R409027DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 15.6 22.8 31.3 33.7
70° 14.4 21.6 30.1 32.5

72.5° 12.0 20.4 27.6 30.1
75° 10.8 18.0 25.2 27.6

77.5° 9.6 15.6 22.8 24.0
80° 8.4 13.2 19.2 21.6

82.5° 6.0 9.6 15.6 16.8
85° 4.8 7.2 10.8 12.0

87.5° 3.6 3.6 6.0 6.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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